
Contract Documents CO-1 

216794 California Redwood Coast-Humboldt County Airport 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

AIRPORT:  California Redwood Coast-Humboldt County Airport DATE: 

LOCATION:  McKinleyville, California AIP NO.: 3-06-0010-059-2024 

CONTRACTOR: Mercer-Fraser Company 

You are requested to perform the following described Work upon receipt of an approved copy of this 

document or as directed by the Engineer: 

ITEM 

NO. 
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

CO 4-1 South Parking Lot EV Chargers (4) 1 LS $85,500.00 $85,500.00

This Change Order Total $85,500.00

Previous Change Order(s) Total $94,100.00 

Original Contract Price $5,886,425.17 

Revised Contract Total $6,066,025.17 

The time provided for completion in the Contract is unchanged.  This document shall become an Amendment 

to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract will apply.  Changes are shown on the attached Quantities 

Tabulation. 

Recommended by: 6/24/25
Engineer Date 

Approved by: 

Owner Date 

Accepted by:   

Contractor Date 

Approved by:  See Page CO-2 

Federal Aviation Administration Date 

NOTE: Change Orders and Supplemental Agreements require FAA approval prior to construction. 

Otherwise, no Federal participation can be granted.  

6.24.25

06/25/25

erivera
Stamp



 

Contract Documents CO-2   

216794 California Redwood Coast-Humboldt County Airport 

AIP NO.: 3-06-0010-059-2024 CHANGE ORDER NO.: 4 

 

AIRPORT:  California Redwood Coast-Humboldt County Airport  LOCATION:  McKinleyville, California  

 

FAA Approval: 

 

[  ]  This approval is subject to the availability of Federal funds and limitations of the Grant Agreement. 

 

[   ]  This approval is subject to the availability of Federal funds and limitations of the Grant Agreement and 

comments in our letter dated __________________. 

 

[  X ]  This approval is for record purposes only, with no Federal participation. 

                                                                                                                                     

 

 

 

 

By:____NA______________________________________                    _______NA_________________ 

      Program Manager, SF-ADO                                                               Date 

 

NOTE: Change Orders and Supplemental Agreements require FAA approval prior to construction.  

Otherwise, no Federal participation can be granted.   

 

 



 

 

AIP NO.: 3-06-0010-059-2024 CHANGE ORDER NO.  4 

AIRPORT:  California Redwood Coast-Humboldt County Airport  LOCATION:  McKinleyville, California 

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE 

1. Brief description of the proposed Contract change(s) and location(s). 

The proposed scope of work to be included in this change order is to provide four additional electric vehicle 

(EV) changing stations in the South Parking Lot, charging stations 17, 18, 19 and 24 per plan sheet E-09. Work 

includes providing conduit stub-ups, concrete foundations for chargers, pulling and terminating wire to new 

switch gear as required to complete installation. The external EV charging units are to be provided by the 

County.  

Plan sheets are attached for reference. 

2. Reason(s) for the change(s).  (Continue on reverse if necessary.) 

Two dual-port electric vehicle charging stations were included in the bid and were awarded to Mercer Fraser 

in the original construction contract for the South Parking Lot. The project bid proposal also included two 

additive bid alternatives to include additional chargers into the project. However, due to limited FAA funding 

availability for the project, the project was awarded only including two vehicle charging stations per the base 

bid.   

Post project award, it was determined that in order to qualify for the PG&E electrical transformer upgrades 

required to support the new electrical infrastructure at no cost to the County, a minimum of 6 chargers are 

required to be installed in the South parking lot of the project. Therefore, four additional changing stations 

were required to be added to the contract to complete the original intent of the project and avoid additional 

costs to the County. 

3. Justifications for Unit Prices or Total Cost. 

The cost was proposed by the prime contractor to complete the work. The proposed cost is reasonable for 

this type of work. The cost is in-line with bid prices received with the original bid proposal by Mercer Fraser, 

specifically ‘Bid Additive 1- Additional EV Dual Chargers (2) on South Parking Lot’ which was bid at a cost of 

$57,000 for two additional chargers. 

4. The Sponsor's share of this cost is available from: 

5. If this is Supplemental Agreement involving more than $2,000, is the Cost Estimate based on the 

latest wage rate decision? Yes     X       No            Not Applicable __ 

6. Has Consent of Surety been obtained? Yes     X       No            Not Applicable __ 

7. Will this change affect the insurance coverage?  Yes            No _X__ 



 

 

8. If yes, will the policies be extended? Yes            No ___ 

9. Has this Change Order been discussed with FAA officials? 

 Yes:            No:   X         When:       With Whom:    

Comment: Relevant plan sheets with call outs to the revisions are attached to this change order for reference.  



1

Rivera, Eric

From: Kody H. King <KKing@mercerfraser.com>

Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 1:50 PM

To: Rivera, Eric

Subject: FW: 24-0519 PCO 3R1 Additional 4 Chargers Revised with Breakdown

Attachments: PCO 03R1 4 Additional Chargers in S. Lot.pdf

Eric, 

 

Please see the attached breakdown from St Francis. Need a couple thousand for the bollards purchase and then a 

10% markup would be a lump sum of $85,500. Let me know if you have any questions on this.  

 

Thanks, 
  

Kody King 

Mercer Fraser Company 

Vice President/Project Management 

CELL: (707) 599-6365 

OFFICE: (707) 443-6371 

 
 

 

 

From: Mike Hendrickson <mhendrickson@sfe-inc.com>  

Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 9:48 AM 

To: Kody H. King <KKing@mercerfraser.com> 

Cc: Ray Thomason <rthomason@sfe-inc.com>; mggonzalez <mggonzalez@sfe-inc.com> 

Subject: 24-0519 PCO 3R1 Additional 4 Chargers Revised with Breakdown 

 
Kody, please see attached PCO 3R1, revised with breakdown requested. 

 

Mike Hendrickson 

St. Francis Electric 

975 Carden St.  

San Leandro, Ca. 94577 

(510) 427-1350 

mhendrickson@sfe-inc.com 

 



   CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 
      St. Francis Electric 
      24-0519. - Rehabilitate Airport Parking Lot - McKinelyville 

Page 1 
 
DATE: 
5/08/2025 
PCO#:          
3 

 

 
Submitted By:    Approved By:  
  

5/08/2025 
    

Mike Hendrickson Date  Kody King Date 
   MERCER-FRASER CO.  

 
 

 
To: Kody King From: Mike Hendrickson 

 MERCER-FRASER CO.  St. Francis Electric 
 P.O. BOX 1006  PO Box 2057 
 EUREKA, CA 95502  San Leandro, CA 94577 

Phone: 707.443.6371 Phone: 510.639.0639 
Fax: 707.443.0277 Fax:  

Email: KKing@mercerfraser.com Email: mhendrickson@sfe-inc.com   
CC: 

 

 
Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work: 

- Potential Change order: 4 Additional Chargers in S. Lot 
Proposed Scope of Work: Proposed Scope of Work: This quote is for providing the work for 4 additional 

EV Chargers in the South Lot, charging stations 17,18 19 and 24, consisting of providing the conduit stub 
ups required, pouring the foundation for the chargers, pulling and terminating wiring to new switchgear as 
required for a complete installation. Please be advised that SFE also provided the conduit stub ups and 
foundation for EV 16 chargers and EV1 in the handicap area, as this needed to be done with the 
concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter work. The Airport is to supply the 4 EV Chargers required for this work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PCO Item Status Change 
(in Days) 

Quantity UM Unit Price Amount 

4 Additional Chargers in S. Lot NEW  1.000 LS     1.00000 $71,680.00 
Mobilization NEW  1.00 LS 1.00000 $4,000.00 
       
                                                                                                                                                                                 Total                        $75,680.00 
 

 
 



��������	
����

�
���
	 ������������������������������� !������"#$�����%

&'()*+��,�-(./'0*
1�234563�4����� ����� !���7895����353��2�:�4;�43�:1<�=54>�2?���3
@�4>�=84A�4B8C��D��3���4526�E���8634�6$�F26��G��4�H84684��45E84�1�B;52DI

J8E64�;3��2��A�@�4>�@�4�2?�K;���5CC�3��25��1954?84E

1�234563� LMNOPQO

J�@7�R��ST�	� ��?28C

1952?8�U4C84 VVV
�����2?�R�B�84 LWQ
78;�43�J538 �X� X����
=84A�4B�J538 �XY�X����

�Z/'[�&\Z[]̂_

7̀ �a5��4

bc

Ù XJ̀ �a5��4

���3�35��a5��4

���E�E38268

U3984��d;82E8E

ef

a5��4�̀�35�

�$!g����

�!g�� 

����

Y$�g��� 

����

����

 $ �g�g�

OhONMWLi

 ����j

Y����j

�k(lm. )̂*�&\Z[]̂_

���3�35�

ef

�n��;B823�̀�35�

 $##����
�%%� %

LhQOQWio

 ����j

pZ*̂[lZ0�&\Z[]̂_

���3�35�

ef

H5384�5��̀�35�

g�����

 �Y�#�

VOqWri

 ����j

:63�s�3D�̀�35� rhOLQWio

@�4>�̀�35� rhOLQWio

��������3�35� rhOLQWio

�����̀�35�t rhOLQWio

u*W�v[Z)wl_��0̂w*[lwh��)wW

=9�28��� ��%Y!��%Y!���5d��� ��%Y!��%�Y

!#��1:7J�R��̀ $��:R�a�:RJ7U$�1:��!��##

:668;38C�

cxyz{|}~�

c{�z~��z{~�

��z}�

��z}�

=5?8  �	u�um̂wlZ0��l00�v'[. ����}�����y��{|

78;�43�R��

�Z/'[�&\Z[]̂_
145A3Xa8s8� �B;��D88�R5B8 7̀ ��4E Ù XJ̀ ��4E ���E�K2�3E 7̀ �7538 Ù XJ̀ �7538 ���E�7538 �d382C8C

a�7��Ya ��F�5445 g��� #!�� � %Y���g�a� 

�a1���!�@ ����E>�2?E g���  Y��!��  $�%Y�Y%�a��

U���� 1�̀94�E9 g��� !Y��%� #�%��g�a�Y

a�7��Y 7���2�5�8����2�5�8� g��� %#�� � �Y!��g�a��

�k(lm. )̂*�&\Z[]̂_
7̀ �7538 Ù �7538�n��;B823�FJ 1�5EE H5>8 H�C8� : :� 7̀ ��4E Ù ��4E �d382C8CJ8�5D��563�4

�� �� 7̀K1� �̀̀ ` ����g g��� ������ ��Y�%���� 

�� g 7̀K1� �̀̀ ` ����g g��� ������ ��Y�%�����

�� Y 7̀K1� �̀̀ ` ����g g��� ������ ��Y�%����Y

�  � 7̀K1� �̀̀ ` ����g g��� ������ ��Y�%�����

pZ*̂[lZ0�um̂wlZ0l_*��'[���(.m�u(.�'[�T)l*��[lŵ��Z+. )̂*
R�B�84 J538 <82C�4�R5B8�52C�J8E64�;3��2 K2�3E K2�3�=4�68 �d382C8C

�KÙ � �XY�X���� �3���4526�E���8634�6�X�a�?C?�2? �����  %������� %%����H� �:

=�7JF�H �XY�X���� �3���4526�E���8634�6�X�=84�J�8B��5B8E  ���� #������� #����H�� a�

=�7JF�H �XY�X���� �3���4526�E���8634�6�X�=84�J�8B���E8$�1��AA$�75B�4� Y���� Y������� !����H�Y �:

Here is the breakdown requested. SFE has a 4 man crew for this work. This breakdown shows SFE's
daily labor and equipment costs at today's rate. The work for each charger consists of excavating to expose
conduits, layout, tie into conduits, makeup, and install ridgid risers for chargers, form and pour foundations,
procure and pull wire for chargers, install and anchor chargers, make up and terminate wire in chargers and
switchgear, energize and test chargers once power is energized. SFE has 30 hours for perfoming the 
work for each charger. That allows a total of 15 days for performing this work. 15x7,420(SFE daily labor and
equipment costs) equals $111,308.40. In addition to that SFE has  $5,000 t/- in material costs.

As stated in the original PCO, SFE worked with Lochner to reduce the costs due to funding issues. The 
original costs per the breakdown options called for $51,200 for each additional 2 car chargers. That would 
add up to $102,400. SFE agreed to reduce it by 30% to help the funding issues as the project was doing
well. The one concern SFE now has is the additional mobilizations that will be required to perform all the
required tasks due to the delay in procurement of the chargers. The switchgear will be arriving towards the 
end of next week. SFE will mobilize to take delivery and install it, but will need to pull off and wait for the
chargers, remobilize and finish the installation, and have to pull off again until power is brought to the site.
SFE will honor the price of $71,680 negotiated with Lochner for the installation, but SFE does request an
additional $4,000 for the additional mobilizations required to perform this work.



erivera
Cloud

erivera
Arrow

erivera
Cloud

erivera
Callout
Vehicle Chargers included in original bid and award (2 total).

erivera
Cloud+

erivera
Cloud+
Vehicle Chargers included in original bid as bid alternatives but not awarded due to FAA funding constraints (23 total).

erivera
Text Box
SOUTH PARKING LOT VEHICLE CHARGERS AS BID



erivera
Callout
Vehicle Chargers included in original bid and award (2 total).

erivera
Arrow

erivera
Text Box
SOUTH PARKING LOT VEHICLE CHARGERS PER CHANGE ORDER 4

erivera
Cloud+

erivera
Cloud+
Vehicle Chargers added to contract per Change Order 4 to meet minimum requirement for free electrical service upgrade


